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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : | 3963 0of 2020
Date of filing complaint: | 10.11.2020
First date of hearing :| 22.12.2020
Date of decision : | 12.04.2022

Ms. Mandira Monga
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: > I AATIY 12
CORAM: AWEEREYN
Dr. KK. Khandehﬁa E R r_;%:‘f Chairman
1 r | Sy
Shri Vijay Kumar G&(a.]‘; 1 | Y4 Member
T o - . ?’l"j‘::ig
APPEARANCE: “IE GV

Shri Gaurav Bhardwaj (Advocate)
Sh. Venket Rao (

Complainant

Respondent

The present cumﬁiéiﬁt"ﬁas been filed by the complainant/allottee
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of

Page 1 of 29




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 3963 of 2020

the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
Unit and project related details
The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over
the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:
S.No, Heads f'b't- ﬁ Information
1. | Project name and lncati 1"‘& ~ I'Gurgaon 21" Vatika India
Next, Sector 83, Gurugram
2. | Projectarea AV & H ) | 118 acres
3. | Nature nfth Eot” .- 10 #» &'F qtia] group housing
4. |DTCP license no. and vauaum 83 0f:2009 dated
status = 07.1 H valid up to
m 16.12.2024
g. '- _f 08 dated
& 1.04.2008 valid up to
N A ;..-;-
5. | Name of licensee _{"M/s Mark Buildtech Pvt,
_ . Ltd. & Mfs Growmore
Wb I_‘ il ch Pvt. Itd.
RERA Registered/ notregis istered
sl - | 't'ff@’ ﬁ’ﬁf‘g g g
buyer's a nt
8. | Unit no. 1805, 17 floor, block B2
(page 44 of complaint)
9. | Unit measuring (super area) 1737.32 sq.ft.
10. | Addendum to the apartment 18.04.2011 (annexure P/3,
buyer’s agreement page 86 of complaint)
11. | New unit as per addendum to 804 block A (annexure P/3,
the agreement page 86 of complaint)
12. | New area 1733.40 sq.ft.
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13. | Subsequent  allottee = namely | Date not mentioned (page
Mandira Monga 84 of complaint)

14. | Transfer letter by the respondent | 04.05.2011 (annexure P/4,

to the complainant page 87 of complaint)

15. | Payment plan Construction linked
payment plan (page 71 of
complaint)

16. | Total sale consideration Rs. 57,29,522/-

(as per statement of account
dated 13.04.2017 at page
88, annexure P/5 of
7 | complaint)
17. | Total amount paid. by - the | Rs.59,55678/-
complainant 7~ 0 | (as per statement of account
dated 13.04.2017 at page
Y[ B8, annexure P/5 of
- _ e Hm aint)
18. | Due date of delivery of possession .‘3\012
. b
Clause 10.1 “ i panyhmd on its T
present plans” and estimates~ an 5
subject  to 'ﬁf just e 2pti - -
contemplate: "—’;- 0 cn n_*. ction | .3
of the said B / lding | J &
within a period ofithree.yeal ":; e ,.r"»
date of executio of th Fagreement.
19. | Offer of possession, /1= REG %IB 2016 (annexure P/6,
— page 91 of complaint)
20. '
21.

B. Facts of the complaint:

3.

That somewhere around 2008-2010, the respondent advertised

about its new residential group housing project namely “Gurgaon

21" located in Vatika India Next, Sector-83, Gurugram. The

respondent painted a rosy picture of the project in its

advertisement making tall claims and representing that the project

aims at providing lush, landscaped greenery and contemporary
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architecture, claiming that Gurgaon 21 blends the dynamism of a
cosmopolitan lifestyle with the serenity of a well-planned,
premium neighbourhood. The tagline of the project as advertised

by the respondent was “Living in the 21+ century”.

Relying on the abovesaid representations of the respondent
company, the original owner/first buyer namely Sh. Rajesh
Sachdeva booked an apartment in the said project on 15.04.2008
by paying the booking amnunt Uf Rs 2,50,000. Accordingly, an

apartment buyer agreemént; 15 05.2009 was executed
. gnd the respondent for unit

between the said erstwhil .
bearing no. B2- 18!}5‘{2&? _.‘L_Ql'l ﬂ'? loor, in block ‘B2,

admeasuring a syréa‘r are -.,Qf ];7@'?:?2‘ h. Thereafter, vide
addendum to apé‘ﬁmm buyer’ s agraf;men éﬂ 18.04.2011, the
respondent chanﬁa the anma&ir I:‘trbe l "J n ‘B2-1805’ to ‘A-
804’ on account la?;cfﬁn | Jé‘use of which the
J ,Irﬁgyf' sanctioned plans.

Accordingly, a new unit ‘“ﬁﬁm ﬁﬁj&ﬂﬁﬂ-"ﬁn 8% floor, in block ‘A’,
admeasuring sup a of sq. ft, was allotted to the first
buyer namely Sh. HSA 2€

Later, believing‘_ . _;Ee' ? Eé[seé ’ assprqhdgé and misleading
representations of the respondent in its advertisements and

earlier unit was "aﬁ m’tarejﬁa pa

brochure and relying upon the goodwill of the respondent
company, on 04.05.2011, the complainant purchased the aforesaid
residential unit from the said first buyer namely Sh. Rajesh
Sachdeva by paying a considerable amount including all the
payments which were made by him to the respondent company

against the unit, Accordingly, the unit in question was transferred
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in the name of complainant. Thereafter, the respondent made an
endorsement in the apartment buyer's agreement dated
15.05.2009 in favour of the complainant. Accordingly, the
complainant herein is the subsequent allotee of flat bearing no. A-
804 as earlier it was in the name of first buyers. After making
substantial payment to the original allottees. The respondent
endorsed the apartment buyer’s agreement dated 15.05.2009 in
favour of the complainant and further endorsed all the payment

receipts in his favour Whiﬁl} re

'\.

'&#ﬂ[{;er issued in favour of the
5 f

- wﬁﬁ 'l..'r
The complainant hag,;@}'l»a tqigl ng ﬁf,&s\S’J 55,678/- towards
the aforesaid resi ﬁg}funm'- L n]e&?ﬁy&date as and when

demanded by th gondent as eigamst a t'?ta} %ale consideration
of Rs. 57,29 szzz és per clause 10,1 r/w dause 10.2 of the said

apartment buyer

W&rﬁe d#tecﬁ l%ﬂ?w the respondent
proposed to complete const M obtain occupation

certificate from the mp@eﬁb@lﬁg,’vﬁy and handover the
possession of the unit in, quegu%n a pemnd of 3 years from

:E: n_q of said aﬁ?&e@étﬂﬁ. by 15.05.2012.
However, the rfpundent}miqeﬁbly failfd« in completing the
construction of th'é"flrﬁfect u‘htahﬂng uccupat{mn certificate and

earlier allottee.

the date of ex

handing over possession of the allotted unit in accordance with the

said agreement.

Though the booking was made in 2008 and possession was
supposed to be handed over in 2012 as per agreement, till the due
date as per agreement, i.e. 15.05.2012, the project was nowhere

nearing completion. Later, in mid-2013, almost one year after lapse
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of due date of handing over possession, the complainant asked the
respondent as to the date of handing over, but to no avail as no
concrete reply was given by the said respondent. Thereafter, the
complainant kept contacting the respondent on several occasions
by way of calls as well as personal visits, seeking an update on the
construction status and if the requisite sanctions and approvals

had been obtained but all in vain.

The complainant had asked therespundent to clarify about the

one-sided and unfair clauses, ' agreement, namely stark

contrast between the lntet:af& gharged by the respondent
@18% on the dela;&e{ ] l“gg mqnﬂJ delayed possession
charges @Rs. 5/- »‘Qél’ ,Q‘E; 'B;,héf thﬁg sﬂp ea for which the

complainant wa §tﬁled on account of

possession in Iﬁtém of tl‘\ép#tmpnt er agreement, to
which the Iattervérﬁ"afly erhed ﬁaab{helfd | ﬁdﬁ‘payment interest,

if any, will be charéad r&n &1@ basts o¥l;be ?ﬂnent and the delay
in handing over pnsse?s@‘of tﬁ;ﬁaﬂ‘f

.F in handing over

beyond the control of
respondent.

HAREBA
After a delay of more than 4 y'és;?‘s lioﬁl e date of possession,

finally on 24.08. ?l}iﬁ, ﬁiec)ﬂespnndeht sehﬂa letter of offer of
possession thereby inviting the complainant to take possession by
22.09.2016. Accordingly, on 24.09.2016, the possession was taken
by the complainant herein after making final payments due against
the unit in question. It is imperative to mention here that at the
time of taking possession, the complainant was unjustifiably made
to sign a one-sided indemnity cum undertaking without which she

was not allowed to take possession. Seeing no other alternative and
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after paying almost all of her life savings, she had to sign such
unfair undertaking as the respondent was in a dominant position

at that time.

After taking possession on 24.09.2016, the complainant requested
the respondent to arrange the registration of conveyance deed in
her favour and sought a probable date for it. However, the
respondent falsely assured the complainant that it has initiated the
registration process which shalkbe carried forward in a phase wise
manner and unit in which h‘and.ﬁ*ﬁr W‘as done prior in time will be
registered first followed b;,r :

e its. However, post that, no

oA
Y 1

intimation was ma;ie by the resgmnd&qt for execution of

 over nfﬁprissmn in 2016 till

' i‘

conveyance deed. Sinm;rthe

date, the comp Qapt has heenqpalns y pursuing the
respondent to reglmr the mmr'eytmae dged rthe unit in question

if |I- A |

in her favour, butql[inwaﬁ: - S

~_
| F '-;', f |

The aforesaid cnnd.ﬂct;%‘f*#-th&_mfg@ﬁ%}gnt in delaying the
registration of cunveyan&&d&[f@efdesplte itself undertaking

to get the registrﬁu% doﬁ;e soon v@s‘quﬁt@suﬁ%minus considering
the fact that the nﬁ‘eyaﬂte ﬁeedmf residents of other towers in

the project in quest;qn wqré éllready &bﬂmg done Upon further
inquiries from other buyers of the project in question in order to
find out the exact reason behind the evasive attitude of the
respondent company regarding registration of conveyance deed,
the complainant was shocked to know that the respondent failed
to obtain the occupation certificate for tower 'A’, i.e. the tower
where the unit in question is located and tower'C4’. This left the

complainant devastated.
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Thereafter, the complainant immediately rushed to the
respondent’s office in order to enquire about its aforesaid
misconduct and fraudulent acts, to which the representatives of the
respondent company simply said that the occupation certificate for
the tower in question shall be received soon. The complainant was
completely taken aback by the said submission and casual attitude
of the respondent. Later, in a meeting held between the residents
of tower in question and representaﬁves of the respondent
company, Mr. Naveen Bakshi. &Lﬁa m“ _operations, Vatika Limited,
promised that the OC for ¢ '"}ﬁ{@rasald two towers would be

M "y

obtained before Feb’ 20}0 };uﬂﬁa«m to n‘bavail
P 2

That the pnssess;{p%ﬁnﬁgﬁsiﬁ@ﬁa

"l-" r

] *_cannut be offered

is a legal mandatQ @ tﬂue faﬁ tﬁa?‘#he bramlséanﬁ safe in all regards
and is fit to be ocﬁ@aéﬂ aﬁd ﬂvasﬁied| m”an j:gfin accordance with
the requirements ]\a‘lé‘&om di Wmuns approved by
the said authorities. Ac@\amgm (ﬁk? “aforementioned offer of

possession dated 24 08. Zglﬁ qumghtly Jile /@I and elucidates the
fraudulent mndua O‘Ethe &spdhdﬂlﬁ. t €

That the fact tli;'latﬂ;tl'ge J pqééeésg&na lwéduhéi‘ng' offered without
obtaining uccupa‘t_inn certif%:ata; was concealed from the
complainant at the time of said offer. Rather, when the complainant
orally enquired about receipt of all the necessary sanctions for the
unit in question, the respondent very clearly submitted that all the
approvals are in place. It was only upon conducting an inquiry for
the reasons behind non execution of conveyance deed that the

complainant came to know about this misconduct on the part of
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respondent company. She also made a written representation on
13.06.2020 being signed by her and other allottees followed by a
reminder dated 21.06.2020 but without any positive response.
Even a number of emails sent in this regard did not produce the

desired results.

That by concealing the fact of non-receipt of OC from the
complainant, the respondent has inflicted great injustice upon the
complainant and defrauded the31 by dupmg them of their hard-

155

earned money. Further, r.h%

agreement dated 15.05.2009'a

§ 1
receipt of OC was in m%aﬂ%ﬁg CB;pplamant at the time
of offer of pessess;ﬁ_ﬁa aft'er égg'malmeﬁ‘jﬂef her life savings,

she would have n left with nu::hq::ptl«:un5 Euq to abide by the
assertions of res %@nt This can b? highl@wed' from clause 10.3
of the agreemeni@iah deaéy sita S ehap‘; oﬁ' iilure of buyer to
take possession, ufﬁf @Mg Llﬂe can llmi B?? tﬂe respondent and
holding charges can als’&ﬁ!!’@ie@g{; Wt

That the fact of g—iﬁ a@gién ;’g OC and offering
ti"z' t?i‘e

possession mthe'i:’tt OCisn n of the apartment

buyer's agreement dated 15 {JE 2{}5‘9 bptf 15 el§e a violation of
section 11(4)(b) of The Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016. Accordingly, the respondent company must be penalized
under section 61 to the extent of 5% of the project cost on account
of violation of section 11(4)(b) of the said Act.

That the respondent had made representations and tall claims that
the project will be completed on time and will be handed over after
all the necessary permissions and approvals are in place. On the
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contrary, the respondent has failed in adhering to the
representations made by him and retained the hard-earned money
paid by the complainant for so many years thereby causing
wrongful loss to the complainant and wrongful gain to the
respondent.

That the complainant was further agonized when she came to
know that she cannot get their apartment insured against natural

calamities or other disasters benause the insurance companies do

not offer insurance cnveragam-ﬁgh hl,nldmgs which are inhabited
without having obtained the ‘,}5‘&
That as per clause Hygth%qqrce dated 15.05.2009, the

maintenance de.-pgﬁl;“ }a@n fﬁyﬂl’a\ nndent from the

complainant wasriqt-epnst bearing maintenar 4 security deposit,

i.e. IBMS., Hnwe% I:re reﬁpPﬂd m:ftfal{ed |

accrued on said ﬁkpnsnil to thF énnq:tl i

intimations from mtgiplalhar&. Hlnrsw&g‘nim the statement of

account annexed Cb?r;: T;Llaf% ,gsﬁnndent unjustifiably
changed maintenance depn nfrnm 'tBﬁﬁ to ‘IFMS’.

That to add to th t ﬁ?_%e to lapse on part
e

of respondent in nnt nbtamlng occupation certificate, the

registration of cnnva'al'l:E) de’e\:l h‘asen& &en done till date.

Accordingly, the respondent must be directed to remove all the

-
i?a;ying the interest
ant,; despite several

irregularities in the project and get the occupation certificate for
the tower in question and post that, to register the conveyance
deed in favour of the complainant, in accordance with section 17 of
the Act, 2016 which clearly states that the conveyance deed in
favour of the allottee shall be carried out by the promoter within

three months from the date of issue of occupation certificate.
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21. That the present complaint has been filed in order to seek a
direction to the respondent to obtain the occupation certificate and
to get the registration of conveyance deed in favour of the
complainant along with interest on the payment by them apart
from the other reliefs as mentioned in the relief clause of the
complaint. It is pertinent to mention here that the offer of
possession dated 24.08.2016 made by the respondent was
completely illegal and sans any Iegal sanctity and accordingly, it
must be declared null andv'lgﬁnq the complainant must be

| A ‘g@;e in accordance with RERA,

2016 and HRERA, ZQW ,frmﬁ.:ﬂqe El_ye date of handing over

possession as per ﬂ{g'ﬁgréﬁne‘ﬁt, i&"IS Qﬁ 3912 till the date of

receipt of occupa mgz gertlft;ate and offer offeﬁal possession post

T

b s

granted interest at the pres

that. | 1,-f (h F ' |
{m| AR RN, <
C. Relief sought by %‘@‘;ﬂb}nﬁ] i :,!‘:;*x_- /
| /&)
22. The complainant has\gugft foﬁgwé’@yf
WV

N4
i. Directthe respundenm;gj&mﬁuﬁaﬂun certificate for tower
A’ and issue h% iﬂff& ntﬁ:@sﬁﬁmﬁ ﬁtefﬁo the complainant.

A ANEJ S
ii. Direct the respgnden; to reg::iter thq cnnv;yance deed and

transfer title \in fayour. of the cémp‘lain:mtl upon receipt of
occupation certificate, in accordance with section 17 of
RERA,2016.

iii. Award delay interest at the prescribed rate for every month of
delay, from the due date of handing over possession, ie,
15.05.2012 till offer of valid possession after receipt of

occupation certificate.
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Direct the respondent to get the towers for which OC has not
been obtained to be registered with the hon'ble authority.

Direct the respondent to pay interest charges on account of
IBMS amount paid by the complainant,

D. Reply by respondent

i,

ga
11

1il.

That at the very outset, it is stated that the instant complaint

has been preferred by the complainant on frivolous and

unsustainable grounds’ and ! the complainant has not
R '\.:..f ;,L-l.-‘,'_ <

appruached this Iearne ~authority with clean hands. The

Jearned authority with

E 4 1...

clean hands. Th iﬂﬁi‘anﬁm:'_ plair ﬁ@tmaintamable in the

eyes of law a @ devmd ?i'fmeﬂ’t andi@@t to be dismissed in
D )

X g ' |
That the presfe Ial t i aq aq:ps q{t}e process of this

hon'ble authur‘iﬁ_g}tqﬂhs ot ﬁau;.ta-.

trying to suppress ma &ﬂf ralétfam to the matter. The
complainant is makin %xalé‘ading, frivolous, baseless,

unsubnantlaﬁuﬁ%n@ E‘ m‘ respondent with
malicious int d sﬁTe purp: Rhg unlawful gains
from the resp{)nqbnd | 'q £ | \ rf ,fu\ ‘\f|

That it is submitted that the mmplainant voluntarily with free

limine.

'he complainant is

will and consent has taken over the possession of the unit on
24.09.2016 after satisfying with all the terms and conditions of
the handing over of possession letter dated 24.09.2016. The
respondent humbly submits that the complainant executed the
unit handover letter dated 24.09.2016 whereby she took over

peaceful and vacant physical possession of the unit in question
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after fully satisfying themselves with regard to its
measurements, location, dimension, approvals and
development etc. It was further explicitly stated by the
complainant in the aforesaid letter that upon acceptance of
possession, she would not be entitled to raise any claim of any
nature whatsoever regarding any variation in the size,
dimension, area, location or legal status, delay in possession of

the unit in question. The resl:mndent relying upon the aforesaid

LAEh

representation had chang_, Lpa::».*ntn:u': to its detriment and

. _1 iﬂn of the unit in question.
Therefore, the mstgnt Eﬂ Jﬂ[}aint is ha{red by the principle of
estoppel. Itis wp@hﬂmﬁhﬁ&m@e\bat the complainant
took the poss @ﬂ’ valuntarﬂ_with'% | and post giving
aforesaid re e;egltatmn, ,hente,,hla pr&ﬂn ‘complaint is not
maintainable %;]J&E,jsakn%}n#g e pe mlbossessmn of her
apartment sin 3‘31,5. The E:mi

right to claim the 'dﬂﬁy& ﬁ‘germ?}ﬁmﬁ.ﬁray back in 2016 and
therefore, the present complai

afterthought @'-t.% colj;xpgm&r&m b,a.%;sﬂ;‘e respondent. It is

A B
not out of the pI'a‘lce to mentinn 'T'nere that as per doctrine of

waiver “a pm‘ly ﬂaf' w}uﬁn\‘ckl{tgm %mfﬂ%qg‘;f‘lghts are granted,

such party can waive those rights if no public interest is involved.”

proceeded to deliver

1{515 waived off her

- is nothing but just an

In the present complaint also, the complainant has waived off
her rights to claim interest for delay in handing over of
possession. Hence, the present complaint is infructuous as the
complainant has already waived off her right and concealed the

same in the present complaint.
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That the present complaint is filed with the oblique motive of
harassing the respondent company and to extort illegitimate
money while making absolutely false and baseless allegations
against the respondent. It is brought to the knowledge of the
hon'ble authority that the complainant is guilty of pleading

untrue facts.

The complainant relied upon various e-mails conversation as

annexed with the eempig,mt and are not supperted by any

\;

Copies of all the relgapt decﬂéﬁ@have\he‘@ ﬁled and placed on
record. Their au %tmty is.not in dispute. I-E'@e. the complaint
- l;paels Bf %eé uﬁ tf‘eiﬁ documents and

can be decided

% i T1 ?, I. -] | ‘Q’ J
submissions medégb‘_i,r | arl;iies; I L #-A::} :
Jurisdiction of the a 1’*}?‘

E.1 Subject maiijuiug
Section 11(4) [a] F:gst promoters shall

be responsible tq the allottees m pen &Wﬂ‘\eﬁt for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is repreduced as hereunder

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

Page 14 of 29



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3963 of 2020

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under
this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

24. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority

25

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoters leaving aside
compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainant at a later stage.
Findings on the objections raised by the respondent
-t ol

F.1 Objection regarding tll’_a Hﬁoﬂ'r the possession to the
complainant and vulunta%} ceptance by the complainant.

it

The respondent has subhﬂttea Ih'at th‘:e ,complamant voluntarily
with free will and Eﬂp&er@; has ‘ta‘Een, ‘t’he“ possessmn of the
apartment on 2&@3.{116 after satisfyl l”a“i the terms and
conditions of thg hm‘d over pa%esﬁmn le efoqated 24.09.2016.
The respondent ﬁ.!rt.her stated that the comp]amant executed the
apartment handﬂvﬂ{dett@' dateﬂ 234 Uﬁ.ZE[‘iﬁ whereby she took
over peaceful and vac“aq‘:“ﬁ‘hp I'ﬁ%??@l’[{fﬁ&ﬁ further stated that
the respondent o any u“ﬁmﬂ"ﬂfé status of the project and

g e«éng—' ant andiwho wilfuly took
over the pnssessmn of the 1fnit. It.is-pertinent,to mention here

section 11(4)(b) ufthe kct t)f‘zﬂi&whldfpmﬂdes as under.

Section 11(4)(b)

be responsible to obtain the completion certificate or the
occupancy certificate, or both, as applicable, from the relevant
competent authority as per local laws or other laws for the time
being in force and to make it available to the allottees individually
or to the association of allottees, as the case may be;

occupation certlﬂfa

From the perusal of the above-mentioned provision of the Act of
2016, it is clear that it is the obligation and duty of the promoter to

obtain the occupancy certificate from the competent authority and
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make it available to the allottee. It is clear from the respondent's
contentions that offered the possession of the unit without
obtaining the OC which is a mandatory requirement under the
Haryana Building Code 2017. Further as discussed above, section
11(4)(b) of the Act of 2016 also confers an obligation on the
promoter in this regard. Therefore, the respondent-promoter is in
contravention of his obligation under section 11(4)(b) of the Act,
2016.

Findings regarding relief s_ﬁ ghtl ythe complainant:

Relief sought by the comp

S WS ﬂ-*._;

G.1 Award delay interest at the prescribed rate for every month of
delay, from the due date of handing over possession, i.e.,
15.05.2012 till ul’fer ufv_alid possession after recelptnfﬁc

e e

In the present mmp]aint the cnmplamant tntends to continue with
the project and is seekmg delay pussessmn charges as provided
under the prﬂwsu to sectmn 18(1] of the A{:t Sec.18(1) proviso

reads as under. \ P ‘lL l ",,yl"jﬁ /
»

“Section 18: - Return bfgrfl Waﬂnn
18(1). If the promaoter fails m"?ﬁﬁp!éf?’ or IS unable to give possession

of an apamnent;w or ,%M@Qf—ﬁ_‘ E % / %

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

Provided that where-an ﬂ@igg daﬁ?orfﬁre ta'withdraw from the
project, he shall bé ﬂ: j promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

Clause 10.1 of the apartment, provides for handing over possession

and the same is reproduced below:

10.1. Schedule for possession of the said apartment

The company base don its present plans and estimates and subject to
all just exceptions, contemplates to complete construction of the said
Building/said Apartment within a period of three years from the date
of execution of this Agreement unless there shall be delay or there shall
be failure due to reasons mentioned in clauses (11.1),(11.2),(11.3) and

Page 16 of 29



28.

29.

mHARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3963 of 2020

Clause (39) or due to failure of Allottee(s) to pay in time the Price of
the said Apartment along with all other charges and dues in
accordance with the schedule of payments given in Annexure Ill or as
per the demands raised by the Company from time to time or any
failure on the part of the Allottee(s) to abide by any of the terms or
conditions of this Agreement.

An apartment buyer’s agreement is a pivotal legal document which
should ensure that the rights and liabilities of both
builder/promoter and buyer/allottee are protected candidly.
Apartment buyer’s agreement lays down the terms that govern the

sale of different kinds of properties llke residentials, commercials

e

etc. between the buyer and bi.ulder It lé in the interest of both the
Tl ezl

parties to have a well- drafted agreement which would thereby
protect the rights of both the bmlder and bu}'er in the unfortunate

event of a dispute tij:gt may arise. It should be drafted in the simple
i i L T

and unambiguous Ianguage wh:ch may be understnud by a

111-.- - . | | =

common man with an ordinary Educatmnal backgruund It should
iY77 0 & 0 0 8 lFr>»/’

contain a pruwsmn wlth regard to stlpu]ated time of delivery of
. # ] P F

possession of the apartment plot or bulldmg, as the case may be

and the right of the buyerfallattee m case of delay in possession of

i HADLKDA

The authority has gone through the possession clause of the
agreement and observes that the pnssessmn has heen subjected to
all kinds of terms ;|_1d r.'(;ndltmns of this agr&ement The drafting of
this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague
and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and
against the allottee that even a single situation may make the
possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the
committed date for handing over possession loses its meaning. If

the said possession clause is read in entirety, the time period of
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handing over possession is only a tentative period for completion
of the construction of the flat in question and the promoter is
aiming to extend this time period indefinitely on one eventuality or
the other. Moreover, the said clause is an inclusive clause wherein
the numerous approvals and terms and conditions have been
mentioned for commencement of construction and the said
approvals are sole liability of the promoter for which allottee
cannot be allowed to suffer. The promoter must have mentioned
that completion of which apprntrﬁagorms a part of the last statutory
approval, of which the due %ggﬁsessinn is subjected to. It is
quite clear that the pnssgs;ﬁwn Httause jﬂgl“’qr,a\fted in such a manner
that it creates ca?fuﬂnnﬁ Htﬁ_e f_’;ﬁ?{iﬂi:ﬁ;{:ﬁa,ﬂpersun of normal

prudence who reﬁsis it. The ‘éuthuffty is bi“glq‘ view that it is a
/ .b' s -y :
wrong trend Falldw#%tfaby tl}&]ﬁl‘ﬂ:ﬁﬂtﬁr P{f}m ugk?gu and it is their

unethical behaw%fé'?nddlﬁminaﬂgf pcrsinﬁuri’ 1a ;;'ieeds to be struck
ition of law that one cannot get th
1tf?n':l,;a} one cannot get the

down. It is senle%‘ ’
'.S", ¥
= , | , | .
advantage of his own faulty’ s *_;Mﬂr_ I %mfjoﬁ of such clause in the
apartment buyer's agreemént by the-promoter is just to evade the
r - ; - % W, i
liability towards timely de ivﬂ' rof subject unit and to deprive the
. ¢ ;i .;l -..-“% a9 - E.ﬁ.f% P 2

allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This is just
to comment as to how l:heih_ﬁild'él‘lﬁas“ﬁllﬂiu'sed his dominant

position and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and

the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.
30. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges,
proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over
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of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced

as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to
section 12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and
subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section
18; and sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the
“interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank
of India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal
cost of lending rate fMQLR} is'not in use, it shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the
State Bank of India ma @Eﬁfrom time to time for

lending to the ge
The legislature in its @6}3& e burﬁ‘lnate legislation under

the provision of ru}lé iE af thng}gﬁys aht ed the prescribed
rate of mterest?/ 1313‘ rate uf interest :Is ermined by the

legislature, is reeyﬁdple qndj?f @e Eld -rglg l&f ollowed to award
the interest, it wi h{e ilmfonh ctlceklra] the cases.
Consequently, E:M wab;l;e Bf éa%&fiﬂank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the méughﬁ} tﬁMlMg rate (in short, MCLR)

—— -

ason datei.e, 12. g—% 202 2§S s Accordingly, the prescribed
rate of interest wﬁ b& rﬁ‘af‘kl P‘@E ﬁﬂ@ﬁte +2% i.e.,9.30%

p-a. b (. . .
The definition nf term "Intns':wsfst£ as deﬁned under section 2(za) of

the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottees by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the
rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottees, in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced

below:

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the
promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.
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Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee
shall be from the date the promoter received the
amount or any part thereof till the date the amount or
part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be
from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;"”

34. Therefore, interest on the deta}' payments from the complainant

35.

respondent/promoter whic the sar
T W L

complainant in case of cLala? ﬁ S Marges
o i

Validity of offer uwas‘i H‘Mthls“ﬁggg, the authority will

clarify the cuncept.gf ‘valid aﬁ'&r uf pﬂsae}m .*.It is necessary to

1;»# ﬁnd a;gl'l lawful offer of
te

clarify this cuni%fbem(
im o

ful" d& gnffer of possession
_ h y{sessinn is not valid

q
and lawful, liability of pi’bm@ﬁhuef till a valid offer is made

and allottee re F Einﬁest for the delay

caused in handir/lg aver va id gpssqgsmn The authority after

possession, liabili o8, Lp me
comes to an end. O ﬁe}

detailed cnnmderatian af the m‘atter ha‘% émvld at the conclusion

that a valid offer of possession must have following components:

i. Possession must be offered after obtaining occupation
certificate- The subject unit after its completion should have
received occupation certificate from the concerned
department certifying that all the basic infrastructural

facilities have been laid and are operational. Such
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infrastructural facilities include water supply, sewerage

system, storm water drainage, electricity supply, roads and

street lighting.

The subject unit should be inhabitable condition- The test
of habitability is that the allottee should be able to live in the
subject unit within 30 days of the offer of possession after
carrying out basic cleaning works and getting electricity,
water and sewer cunngmuns etc from the relevant
authorities. In a habut&bj&%ﬁl} the common facilities like

lifts, stairs, Iubbles etc ould be functional or capable of

e

| @ d@ys after completing
prescribed fo at& further of the view
that minor eﬁ' Ilke iittie gaps he. Ll!mdnws or minor
cracks in s Tf the nles«;.ur Fhlpplng ﬁl?ster or chipping
paint at so *;plmes*'ur;,m 1 '
& -y M
kitchen or cubPﬁaﬁih etc. are mi Fx ects which do not
W e .
render an apartmbn\y le @xéﬁ minor defects can be

rectified lter atthe cu;i??ifﬂ'fﬁ‘;ﬂ'év'élu ers. The alloftee should

accept pusséﬁ% é%ng%rgfe ltti{ ch minor defects

under protest. This authority mll_ awarrd gmtable relief or
compensatio for- ret*tiﬁba“unnof minor defects after taking

being made fu

over of possession under protest.

However, if the subject unit is not at all habitable because the
plastering work is yet to be done, flooring works is yet to be
done, common services like lift etc. are non-operational,
infrastructural facilities are non-operational, then the subject

unit shall be deemed as uninhabitable and offer of possession
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of an uninhabitable unit will not be considered a legally valid

offer of possession.

iii. Possession should not be accompanied by unreasonable
additional demands- In several cases, additional demands
are made and sent along with the offer of possession. Such
additional demands could be of minor nature or they could be
significant and unreasonable which puts heavy burden upon
the allottee. An nffer a;.cqmpamed with unreasonable
demands beyond the s a.u' { uv{smns of agreement should
be termed an invalid o _,d:fu pnssessiun Unreasonable
demands itself wudfgl,kaké hﬁ‘pﬁﬁ' ustainable in the eyes
of law. The gﬁﬂ:ﬂﬂtﬁ’ss uf_tﬁ T?ihw “that if the additional
demands are ﬁ’éde by the ﬂévé}ﬂper ?‘ahottee may accept
possession Léﬂ@é prnﬁést%orgiecﬁne tot i@pussessmn raising

objection agamst un]ustlﬂed dethaﬂ‘dsﬂ.

Lo dve ko oltbs
36. Though in the llgh&ufﬁe ab&veyﬂ(@nmj fact the offer of

37.

possession made on 2&6@%&m&@prﬁr/nuter to the allottee is
not valid, the same be e,-wit ainmg occupation
certificate but th&—aﬁ %y I&aﬂ @gdﬁ possession on the
basis of offer ufpaﬁ'&és!:id[f o}n‘ 24 ﬂ‘?“?ﬂmﬁnq‘is continuing as such
and enjoying the property. “She is certainly entitled to delay
possession charges but only from the due date 15.05.2012 upto

24.09.2016, the date on which possession of the allotted unit was
taken on the basis of offer of possession 24.08.2016.

On consideration of the record and submissions made by the
parties, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in
contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing
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over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of
apartment buyer’s agreement executed between the parties on
15.05.2009, the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered
within 3 years from the date of execution of agreement and the due
date comes out on 15.05.2012. The offer of possession made by the
respondent/promoter on 24.08.2016 after a gap of more than 4

years is not a valid/lawful offer of possession due to non-receipt
of OC.

The respondent sent a letter t}f uffer nf possession on 24.08.2016
inviting the complainant ta take pussessmn Accordingly, on
24.09.2016 the pussEsgimn’t:rafﬁ_ligi by the complainant herein
after making final payments ¢ due agamst umt in question. The
complainant has alsu stated that she had taken an assurance from
the respondent fnr nbtammg DC and was kept rﬁn dark. The matter
is being referred tu dlrectnr tuwn aﬁd cuuntry ;;lannlng Haryana,
Chandigarh. There is vmlatinn of Har}rana Bmldmg Code, as the
builder has offered pnssessmn mthuut nbtaim ng OC. The director
may initiate legal pruceedmgs agatnst the promoter. The DTCP is
also advised to dispose of appllcatmn of the promoter for grant of
occupation cemﬁcate and after lev}'mg the cnmpuundmg fees as
per applicable rules from the promoter-respondent. The
complainant has already taken over possession, accordingly from
the date he has taken over possession, he cannot be allowed
delayed possession charges. Although the possession has been
offered wrongly by the respondent as mentioned above. However,
the complainant shall be entitled for DPC from the due date of

possession till actual taking over the possession.
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G.I1 Direct the respondent to register the conveyance deed and
transfer title in favour of the complainant upon receipt of
occupation certificate, in accordance with section 17 of
RERA,2016.

The complainant is asking for the registration of conveyance deed
and transfer of title in accordance with section 17 of the Act of
2016. The complainant in the present complaint has taken
possession of the unit on 24.09.2016 on offer of the possession of
the unit in question. Whereas the possesslnn was offered by the

respondent/promoter wlthout obtaining the OC the
AN LA
respondent/promoter ciearly vmlated the section 11(4)(b) of the

gt '\-l'i

Act, 2016 as detailed in ;hls order therefore, the
respundent/prumuter. isturnde? a m:all'{d:elt:;n:; obhgatmn as per the
statue and as per | the EB:i signedt béﬁ&;een the mutual of consent of
both parties for registratmn ufcunveyance dléa Elfter obtaining OC.
Clause 13 is repruduced beluw i1 i I

.

1 ' | b

i ! i _I

13. Cunveyance afthesaiddpumnenb ) é‘L
Clause 13.: \d\ql“i i "”F. A"

"The Company, its Aﬂnmates Compames, :ts Subs:dmry Companies
as stated earlier shall prepare and execute along with the Allottee
a conveyance deed to convey the title of the Said Apartment in
favour of Allottee but only after receiving full payment of the total
price of the Apartment and the parking space allotted to him/her
and payment of all securities including maintenance security
deposits and charges for bulk supply of electrical energy, interest,
penal interest etc. on delayed instalments stamp duty, registration
charges, incidental expenses for registration, legal expenses for
registration and all other dues as set forth in this Agreement or as
demanded by the Company from time to time prior to the execution
of the Conveyance Deed. If the Allottee is in default of any of the
payments as set forth in this Agreement then the Allottee authorizes
the Company to withhold registration of the Conveyance Deed in
his/her favour till full and final settlement of all dues to the
Company is made by the Allottee and agrees to bear the
consequences. The Allottee undertakes to execute Conveyance Deed
within the time stipulated by the Company in its written notice
failing which the Allottee authorizes the Company to cancel the
allotment and terminate this Agreement in terms of Clause (12) of
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this Agreement and to forfeit out of the amounts paid by him/her
the earnest money, delayed payment of interest any interest paid,
due or payable, any other amount of a non-refundable nature and
to refund the balance amount without any interest in the manner
prescribed in Clause (12) Supra. The Allottee shall be solely
responsible and liable for compliance of the provisions of Indian
Stamp  Act 1899 including any actions taken or
deficiencies/penalties imposed by the competent authority(ies). An 1y
increase/decrease in the Stamp Duty charges during the period
when the case for execution of the Conveyance Deed of the allotted
flat is being processed by the Company Shall be borne by/refunded
to the Allottee.

It should be further noted that Section 11(4)(f) provides for the

obligation of respundent(pmmuter to execute a registered
LA R

conveyance deed of the apartment along with the undivided
WS
proportionate title in common areas to the association of the

Favh LML A N

allottees or competent authority as the case may be as provided

Fa ¥ F W= 0EY WAL

under section 17 of the Act of 2016. As envisaged in the below

mentioned section the respundent{prumnter is in clear
1 | f

contravention of section 11{4)[f] of the Act uf 2016 and shall get
1 ¥ 1 i ) H 2 I}‘

the conveyance deed dune aﬂer uhtammg DC

As far as the relief uf transfer nf utle is cancerned the same can be

i l-\.

clearly said to be the statutury nght of the allottee as section 17(1)

of the Act provide for transfer of title is r {fuduced below:
ARCAENDLLE

“Section 17: - Transfe rnLﬂﬂ
17(1). (T?)IE\ _ptr'pmater' L@_‘_}*ﬂ ‘emttl Jnﬁ registered

conveyance deed in favour of the allottee along with the
undivided propaortionate title in the common areas to the
association of the allottees or the competent authority, as
the case may be, and hand over the physical possession of
the plot, apartment of building, as the case may be, to the
allottees and the common areas to the association of the
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be,
in a real estate project, and the other title documents
pertaining thereto within specified period as per
sanctioned plans as provided under the local laws:
Provided that, in the absence of any local law, conveyance
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deed in favour of the allottee or the association of the
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be,
under this section shall be carried out by the promoter
within three months from date of issue of occupancy
certificate.

40. Hence, in compliance of the above-mentioned provision of the Act

41.

of the 2016 the respondent/promoter shall transfer the title to the
association of the allottee within 3 months from the date of

issuance of occupation cemﬁcate
G.IV. Direct the respunde 1
of IBMS amount paid by the coim

A perusal of the statement, of!

has already paid f.a"ﬁu%
respundent}hmldzrahmdes ’Hﬁe“r"‘ﬂmrgés‘%;ﬁp relevant clause

with regard td ?nterest bearlhg mairﬁenapce security is
reproduced belnéﬁ" \ ,-]- I | ™

:1 in&n&ncé %&Jsﬂ

In order to secure 0} cﬁqu.@tt in paying promptly
the maintenance bfﬂs and- ather ‘chargés as raised by the
maintenance agencyfcamﬁhny, ' ee agrees to deposit as per

the schedule o en il welll and to always keep
deposited with % y/Muaintenance '
bearing main ty de cale

Lf:'"ﬁr an interest-

] ulated at the rate of
Rs.50/- per sq. {lﬁ[‘he uper, ar;ea of the,gulﬂ Apartment. In case of
failure of the All atted t ;éagf the maintenance bills, bther charges on
or before the due ‘date, the Allottee in addition to permitting the
Company/Maintenance Company to deny him/her the right to avail
the maintenance services also authorizes the Company to adjust
maintenance security deposit against such defaults. If due to such
adjustment, the interest-bearing maintenance security deposit falls
below the agreed sum of Rs. 50/- sq.ft. of the super area of the said
Apartment, then the Allottee hereby undertakes to make good the
resultant shortfall within fifteen days of demand by the Company.
Such maintenance security deposit share bear simple interest at the
rate as applicable from time to time on a fixed deposit in State Bank
of India for a period of one year, which shall be used by the Company
to subsidise the monthly maintenance charges. The
Company/Maintenance Company reserves the right to increase the

1;.1-

14.2. Interest ﬂeanf ]
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interest-bearing maintenance security from time to time in keeping
with the increase in the cost of maintenance services and the Allottee
agrees to pay such increases within fifteen (15) days of demand by
the Company. If the Allottee fails to pay such increase in the Interest
Bearing Maintenance Security Deposit or to make good the shortfall
as aforesaid on or before its due date, then the Allottee authorizes the
Company to charge interest at the rate of @18% for the period of
such delay and to stop/disconnect all maintenance services to the
said Apartment till such sums due along with interest as stipulated
hereinabove are paid by the Allottee. It is made specifically clear, and
it is so agreed by and between the parties hereto that this part af the
Agreement relating to interest bearing maintenance security deposit
as stipulated in this clause shall survive the conveyance of title in
favour of Allottee and the Company shall have first charge/lien on the
said Apartment in respect “lany such non-payment of
shortfall/increases as the case may be.
¢ ".‘i;ii £
As the amount of IBIv_iS{'ﬁ%q beenalready collected by the
A | 1

P P 2
respundentfbuilderyﬁ;ﬁb‘?‘heﬁ ilder ]‘iﬁ;s:‘élgbly failed to obtain
£ \V4 "I;:'--TTT-:':HI’ ’-"1 ‘u-.f',_:\'

the occupation czr@ﬁgéte and mmpletiun*‘gﬁjrtil_:icate which is an
- <IN 15)
mandatory requi wént for the statutory a quval of habitation
ErI T
and services, It is bﬁn@ to mer I'kr e 17(2) of the Act
1 _ If | Il 1».:-' ¥
of 2016 is reprudu&(ﬁ;w |l 'S /
nATE oA
17(2) After obtaining tﬁ‘bddi@%%?ﬁémm and handing over physical
possession to the allottees in S of sub-section (1), it shall be the
responsibility of the p ter t %ﬁv r 2Cessary documents and
plan, including ¢o on” ei' e ti the allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be, as per the local laws:

Provided thﬁf.j{nith#@s?n{;z;qtqf}lq?g;ﬂmﬂ the promoter shall
handover the necessary documen }?}:m":" cluding common areas, to

=

ti

the association of the allottees or rﬁgﬁ:pemnmuthorfry, as the case may
be, within thirty days after obtaining the [completion] certificate.
From the understanding of the abovementioned clause, it is
understood that the respondent/promoter after obtaining the
occupation certificate and handing over the physical possession to

the allottees under sub-section 1 has to handover necessary

documents and plans including common areas to the association of
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the allottees within 30 days after obtaining the completion
certificate. There is nothing on the record to show that any resident
welfare association has been formed. Moreover, in the absence of
occupation certificate, the builder cannot validly transfer the
ownership of common areas to the resident welfare association
and the amount collected as IBMS. However, as an when

occupation certificate of the tnwer is received, then within three

months, the respondent/b ‘-'-Hmbligated to transfer the
amount of IBMS cullected fm; allottees along with interest as
O
per laws. <,
£»\
Directions of the \

and issue the
’*'f:
Act to ensure

| J &
pon ,@?noters as per the
function entrusted tu thg nﬁﬂwﬂq gmﬂgpﬁectmn 34(f) of the Act

----u-ta-

of 2016:
: The complaiﬁ sﬁalﬂl‘ Mﬁssessiun charges

from the due date )aﬂpnssgsston d;- ,ﬁa,ns 2012 till actual
taking over the possession i.e.,24.09.2016.

As and when OC of the tower of the allotted unit is received by
the respondent/builder, then it will be obligated for him to
arrange execution of conveyance deed of the unit in favour of
the complainant on her depositing necessary charges within 3

months and falling which legal consequences would follow.
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iii. The respondent/builder is also directed to transfer the
amount of IBMS besides interest accrued thereon upto date in
favour of resident’s welfare associations within 3 months of
the receipt of OC of the tower of the allotted unit.

iv. A direction is given to the respondent/builder to obtain
occupation certificate of the project from the competent

authority by completing all the formalities within a period of

3 months.

HARERA
GURUGRAM
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